Government Area is 774,600 which is a projection from a number of 538,558 from the last

held census in Nigeria.

7.3 Sample size

The sample size for this study therefore, was drawn from the population using the

Meyer's Sample Size Determination Template. The sample size derived from the population of

the study was three hundred and eighty-four (384) for the survey.

7.4 Research instruments

The research instruments used for this study was questionnaire. The questionnaire was

for the survey, it was divided into sections A and B, with section A consisting of demographic

items of the respondent, while the B section contained questions and propositions which the

[...]

In doing this, the researcher made use of the mixed research

method which was a mixture of survey and content analysis. The choice of this was to give the

researcher the opportunity to explore the multifaceted nature of the work.

Thus, for the survey, a total of three hundred and eighty-four (384) copies of the

questionnaire were administered by the researcher on the different communities under Port

Harcourt Local Government Area, and three hundred and sixty (360) copies of the

questionnaire were correctly filled and retrieved for the analysis.